
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas  01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: 

Councillors: Sian Braun, David Cox, Jean Davies, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, Mared Eastwood, George Hardcastle, 
Ray Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Ted Palmer, Mike Reece and Paul Shotton
(+ 1 Labour vacancy)

10 October 2017

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 16th October, 2017 in 
the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following 
items

A G E N D A

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
Purpose: Following the loss of Councillor Ron Hampson, it is necessary 

to appoint a new Chair.  At the Annual Meeting, Council 
resolved that the Labour group should nominate the Chair of 
the Committee. The Committee is requested to formally 
appoint the duly nominated Chair.

2 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

Public Document Pack



2

4 FINANCIAL FORECAST AND STAGE ONE OF THE BUDGET 2018/19 
(Pages 3 - 44)
Report of Corporate Finance Manager, Chief Executive, Chief Officer 
(Community and Enterprise) - Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development,

Purpose: To provide the Committee with the current financial forecast 
position for 2018/19 and consult on the Stage 1 Council Fund 
Revenue budget proposals for 2018/19.

5 DOMESTIC ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAMME (Pages 45 - 52)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) - Deputy Leader of the 
Council and Cabinet Member for Housing

Purpose: To provide an update on the delivery of domestic energy 
efficiency programmes.

6 COMMUNITIES FIRST (Pages 53 - 58)

Report of Chief Officer (Community and Enterprise) - Cabinet Member for 
Economic Development

Purpose: To provide an update on the Communities First Programme.
7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 59 - 66)

Report of Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Community 
& Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



 COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 16th October  2017

Report Subject Financial Forecast and Stage One of the Budget 2018/19 

Cabinet Member Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development 

Report Author Corporate Finance Manager, Chief Executive and Chief 
Officer (Community & Enterprise)

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report sets out the current financial forecast for 2018/19. The forecast position 
shows a projected “gap” of £11.7m prior to any modelling for an increase in 
Council Tax.

The Council favours a staged approach to planning and approving the annual 
Council Fund budget.

In a series of member workshops over the summer, details of the forecast were 
shared and a range of solutions to how the annual budget could be balanced were 
shared, based on the well-established strategy set out within the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. Latterly the budget options within each of the service portfolios 
were shared.  

The emergent options for the Community and Enterprise portfolio are set out within 
this report. The financial pressures facing the portfolio are also set out.  

The timeline for the budget setting process is also set out within the report. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee reviews and comments on the portfolio budget options.

2 That the Committee reviews and comments on the portfolio financial 
pressures. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY FORECAST 2018/19

1.01 The Council has set a cycle of reviewing its Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) on an annual basis. 

The report to Cabinet in July gave the first detailed overview of the financial 
forecast for 2018/19.  

1.02 The Financial Forecast

The financial forecast has been revised to take into account decisions made 
as part of the 2017/18 budget, and updated with the latest information on 
pressures from service portfolios.  The key variable within the forecast will 
be the eventual local government financial settlement for 2018/19. A 
settlement at or similar to the 2017/18 financial baseline is used as the basis 
for calculating the forecast. No modelling has been included for raised 
Council Tax levels at this stage. The Provisional Local Government 
Settlement for Wales is due to be announced on 10 October. 

1.03 The revised forecast for 2018/19 is shown in Table 1 below.

1.04 Table 1: Financial Forecast 2016/17-2018/19

   2018/19
Expenditure £m

National Pressures 1.0
Local Pressures 6.5
Inflation 2.9
Workforce Pressures 1.3  

Projected Gap 11.7

This table groups the pressures into National, Local, Inflation and Workforce 
pressures and further details which are specific to the Community and 
Enterprise portfolio are included in section 1.06.

1.05 Emerging Pressures

The previous Cabinet report also set out a number of emerging pressures 
and positive budget variations, which will impact on the 2018/19 budget.

One area of risk specific to Community and Enterprise is the decline in the 
level of income relating to markets which has led to an emerging pressure of 
£0.050m.  Detailed work on this and other pressures is ongoing.

Page 4



1.06 Specific Portfolio Pressures
Pressures included 18/19

Community & Enterprise  £m Description
    

Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) 0.323
Additional pressure on 
CTRS IF a 3% increase in 
Council Tax

   
Total Community & Enterprise Pressures  0.323  

 In previous years, a 3% increase in Council Tax had been as
[...]
TIMELINE 2018-19

2.01 Stage One service portfolio proposals are being presented throughout 
October for review.

2.02 The Provisional Settlement for Local Government in Wales is due to be 
announced on 10 October 2017.  The Final Settlement is expected later in 
the calendar year and will follow the Chancellor of the Exchequer’s budget 
statement which is due to be made on 22 November.

2.03 Stage Two (secondary options) will be considered between December and 
February, with Stage Three (budget finalisation and approval) taking place 
in February and March 2018.

Page 6



2.04 Council meetings have been diarised in December, January, February and 
March.

3.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

3.01 The resource implications of setting the annual budget are significant. The 
Medium Term Financial Strategy will continue to carry many risks. Careful 
risk assessment in planning and decision-making will continue to be a 
central feature of planning.

4.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

4.01 Consultation with Group Leaders, Overview and Scrutiny Committees, 
external partners, external advisors and representative bodies, and 
eventually the communities of Flintshire will follow. The strategic approach 
advocated for the MTFS builds on the current approach which had majority 
member and public support in planning the previous two annual budgets.

5.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

5.01 All parts of the financial forecast and all budget solutions, are risk 
assessed stage by stage. An overall risk assessment and risk 
management statement will be produced both for the revised MTFS and 
the draft annual budget for 2018/19.  

6.00 APPENDICES

6.01 Appendix 1 – Community and Enterprise Resilience Statement
Appendix 2 – Community and Enterprise Operating Model 

7.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

7.01 None.

Contact Officers: Colin Everett and Gary Ferguson
Telephone: 01352 702101
E-mail: gary.ferguson@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 7

mailto:gary.ferguson@flintshire.gov.uk


8.00 GLO
[...]
cretion

Council / 
Commission to 
voluntary sector

Grow No No

Markets Council 
discretion

Collaborative Reduce No

Service 
already 
running with a 
£50k annual 
overspend so 
transfer of 
markets 
service to 
Town Councils 
and/or cease 
markets at 
Connahs 

No

P
age 42



Future Operating Models and Projected Efficiencies 2018/19 and onwards

PORTFOLIO COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE

Service Area / 
Function

Statutory 
Status

* Mandatory
* Council 
Discretion
* Historical

Operating 
Model:

* Council
* Collaborative
* Commissioned
* Cease

Level of 
Service

* Reduce
*Protect
*Develop
*National 
Resolution

Commercial 
Opportunities

Savings potential / 
Income generation - 
description

2018-19 

Range of 
Efficiencies
2018/19 and 
Organisational 
Change support 
(if required)

Minimum £
Maximum £

Estimated 
Efficiency

2018/19

£

Financial 
Confidence 
Grading 

Low  (L)
Medium (M)
High (H)

Risk 
Rating 

Confidence 
in delivery

Quay, Holywell 
and Flint will 
help to tackle 
the overspend 
by £25k

Management 
costs

Council Reduce in line 
with reduced 

budget

No Reduce C&E senior 
managers (non HRA) 
from 5 to 4. 

£50k £50k H

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday, 16 October 2017

Report Subject Domestic Energy Efficiency programme

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing

Report Author Chief Officer Community and Enterprise

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report summarises the domestic energy efficiency programmes that have been 
delivered in Flintshire over recent years to households in both the Council stock and 
private sector. In total 4325 households have received support in the last five years. 
The measures installed will save the benefitting households £1.2 million each year 
for the lifetime of the measures installed and will save over 123,000 tonnes of carbon 
dioxide emissions.

There is limited Welsh Government funding for domestic energy efficiency 
programmes to private sector homes currently available and the future of energy 
funding is unclear.
 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee review and discuss the domestic energy efficiency 
programmes delivered in Flintshire.

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 THE DOMESTIC ENERGY EFFICIENCY TEAM

1.01 The Domestic Energy Efficiency team was established in 2012 to reduce 
and prevent the likelihood of fuel poverty occurring within Flintshire. The 
service outcomes are to deliver tangible benefits to Flintshire households, 
tangible benefits to the Council, and a sustainable service. The main work 
streams are undertaken by the energy unit, housing regeneration, 
environmental health and capital works teams in partnership with the North 
Wales Energy Advice Centre, the member organisations of the Affordable 
Warmth Partnership and other partner organisations.

1.02 Over the past five years the team has installed 4,695 energy efficiency 
measures across 4,325 properties in Flintshire. The savings from those 
installations to residents is estimated to be over £1.2 million each year. 
Lifetime carbon dioxide emission savings from these interventions is 
estimated to be over 123,000 tonnes.

The main programmes of work have included:

1.03 Solar photo-voltaic panels (solar PV)
Solar PV panels have been installed by the team on 1,016 Council 
properties in Flintshire in total.

In total, the panels on Council properties have generated over 5.5 gigawatt 
hours of electricity, enough to boil the water for 278 million cups of tea. A 
further 3 kilotonnes of carbon dioxide emissions has been avoided through 
these panels generating green electricity.

This is monitored remotely to ensure that systems are working and 
transmitting as necessary. Individual tenant savings from these panels will 
vary based on the size of the system and the usage profile, but assuming 
half the energy produced is used on site, tenants in Flintshire h
[...]
movement which brings 
likeminded people together who feel passionate about wanting to reduce 
avoidable healthy inequality in North Wales by 2025.

Part of the aims of 2025 is to support and deliver five early projects; Healthy 
Homes Healthy People (HHHP) is one of the projects being taken forward, 
harnessing available resources around an agreed Health Improvement 
Strategy for Flintshire.  This major initiative is proposed as an exemplar 
project to demonstrate an effective strategy, which produces a practical 
model that can be used throughout Wales. The programme ensures that the 
different agencies that support vulnerable people identify their wider needs 
and that agencies cross-refer between themselves to give a holistic service.
 

1.08 Energy Advice and Community Engagement through the North Wales 
Energy Advice Centre

The Council provides core funding of £64,000 per year to the North Wales 
Energy Advice Centre to help deliver projects This funding includes the 
provision of two energy project support officers and support for the overall 
Domestic Energy Efficiency project development and specialist advice and 
support to the team, including:

 provision of a dedicated free-phone telephone advice line to the 
residents of Flintshire;

 provide a trained energy adviser to offer advice and information to 

Page 48



clients;

 provide information to residents on available grants and schemes 
for energy efficiency measures, and invite householders to an 
immediate direct referral to schemes;

 development of, and support for, partnership working and the 
Healthy Homes Healthy People programme;

 assisting in the design and development of new energy projects 
including options appraisals and evaluation and prioritisation of 
new schemes;

 capacity building for the Council’s domestic energy team.

Through this work, NWEAC assist people with their energy bills, identifying 
a total £34,091 saving to households from switching, an average of £247 
per propert
[...]
s supply 
network.

GSHP – Ground Source Heat Pump, a heating system which works like a 
fridge in reverse, using electricity to condense the heat in the ground to a 
temperature usable for space and hot water heating.

Healthy Homes Healthy People – The programme ensures that the different 
agencies that support vulnerable people identify their wider needs and that 
agencies cross-refer between themselves to give a holistic service

NWEAC – the North Wales Energy Advice Centre are a community interest 
company that delivers advice and support to tackle fuel poverty and reduce 
energy use.

Priority Services Register – a database of vulnerable households held by 
the utility providers which ensures that they receive appropriate 
consideration and support.

Solar PV – Solar Photovoltaic, solar panels which generate electricity

Welsh Housing Quality Standard – a Welsh Government standard for 
homes which the Council is obliged to meet for all homes in its ownership. 
A programme of work is underway to achieve this.

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday, 16 October 2017

Report Subject Communities First

Portfolio Holder Cabinet Member for Economic Development

Report Author Enterprise and Regeneration Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Communities First programme was established to tackle poverty in the most 
deprived neighbourhoods in Wales. It has operated in Flintshire since 2001 and in 
its current form since 2012. In February 2017 Welsh Government announced the 
phasing out of the programme.

The phasing out process is currently underway and the programme is due to end 
on 31 March 2018. This will not affect the Communities 4 Work employment 
programme which will continue to operate in the former Communities First areas 
until March 2020.

The Welsh Government will operate two new programmes from 1 April 2018 
onwards. The first, the Legacy Fund, will offer small scale funding to Local Delivery 
Bodies to enable them to continue to deliver some particularly effective 
Communities First activities for a further two years. The second programme, the 
Employability Programme, will provide Local Delivery Bodies with the management 
infrastructure for the Communities 4 Work programme and will fund additional 
support for unemployed people in deprived areas. This will also operate until 
March 2020.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Scrutiny members review and discuss the report. 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE CONTENT OF THE REPORT

1.01 The Communities First programme was launched in 2001 by Welsh 
Government as the flagship approach to tackling poverty in Wales. It was 
geographically focussed on the most deprived neighbourhoods and 
provided staff teams and project resources to work intensively in these 
neighbourhoods to engage residents, steer mainstream service provision 
and fill gaps in provision. In 2012 the programme was heavily amended 
with new geographical coverage and management arrangements and 
priorities now focussed around achieving outcomes for prosperity, health 
and learning. 

1.02 In Flintshire, the programme has been in place since 2002. Since the 2012 
reorganisation the programme has covered two areas: the East Cluster 
covering neighbourhoods in Deeside and the West cluster covering 
neighbourhoods in Flint, Holywell and Mold.

1.03 In 2014 the LIFT programme was launched and attached to Communities 
First, providing extra funding to deliver intensive mentoring to long-term 
unemployed people in nine pilot areas across Wales, including Flintshire. 
This is funded until 31 March 2018. In 2015 the Welsh Government also 
added the European-funded Communities4Work programme which will run 
in all 52 clusters across Wales until March 2020. This is similar to LIFT but 
supports a wider client group.

1.04 On 19 October 2016 the Secretary for Communities and Children 
a
[...]
ntshire until March 2020.

The Legacy Fund will enable each Local Delivery Body to continue some 
of the most effective elements of the Communities First programme from 
April 2018 onwards. The Legacy Fund will be much smaller than the 
current Communities First programme but will be able to support 
complementary activities to the other programmes, especially the wider 
labour market projects that have been so successful during the 
Communities First programme.

1.09 The budget allocated to these three programmes in Flintshire for 
2017/2018 is:
Communities First                £473,421
LIFT                                      £124,163
Communities for Work          £204,247
There are 16 members of staff employed to deliver these programmes.

The budgets for 2018/2019, where they are known, are:
Communities for Work           £206,019
Legacy fund                           £  63,840
The funding for the employment programme has not been released as yet 
but is expected to support the management functions for Communities for 
Work as well as a team of employment support staff, estimated to be 
around seven officers.

The new programmes to operate from 2018/2019 are expected to require 
a similar staff complement to the current programme although the nature 
of the jobs provided through each programme may differ from those within 
the current structure. The transition to the new programmes in 2018/2019 
will therefore require a further restructure of the staff team to take effect by 
31 March 2018.

1.10 The Council is contributing to the development of an employability work 
stream within the North Wales Growth Deal programme. This will, if 
approved, include a number of measures that will replace the programmes 
above once they come to an end.

The employability work stream currently proposes:
 The North Wales Employment Escalator - The Escalator will provide 

long term support and mentoring to individuals to help them to 
navigate complex provision to find the righ
[...]
 None.

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Page 57



Contact Officer: Niall Waller
Telephone: 01352 702137
E-mail: niall.waller@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

None

Page 58

mailto:niall.waller@flintshire.gov.uk


COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 16th October, 2017

Report Subject Forward Work Programme

Cabinet Member N/A

Report Author Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between 
meetings, as the need arises. 

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  
[...]
 Manager

Housing Asset 
Manager

Customer Support 
Manager

Wednesday 20th 
December 2017
10.00 am

Pepperpot Detailed Plan

Gypsies and Travellers

To consider the proposed 
Business Plan

To provide the Committee with 
information on the Council’s new 
process and procedures

Consultation

Information sharing

Enterprise and 
Regeneration Manager

Housing Strategy 
Manager

P
age 63



COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                            Appendix 1

Wednesday 31st 
January 2018 
10.00 am

Supporting People 
Commissioning Plan

To consider the proposed 
Commissioning Plan for 2018/19

Consultation Customer Support 
Manager

Wednesday 14th 
March 2018 
10.00 am

Wednesday 16th 
May 2018
10.00 am

Wednesday 27th 
June 2018
10.00 am

Items to be scheduled to a date

 Work to address economic inactivity and support entrepreneurship
 Efficiency Agenda
 Update on private sector housing renewal strategy
 Food poverty – as suggested during the 20th September meeting
 Update report on stairwell at Castle Heights Flint – as suggested during the 20th September meeting

P
age 64



COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                            Appendix 1

REGULAR ITEMS

Month Item Purpose of Report Responsible / Contact 
Officer

Quarterly / 
Annual

Performance Reporting To consider performance outturns for improvement targets 
against directorate indicators.

Chief Officer (Community 
and Enterprise)

Six monthly Welfare Reform Update – 
including Universal Credit

To update Members on the impact of Welfare Reform and the 
cost to the Council.

Chief Officer (Community 
and Enterprise)

Six monthly Update on North East Wales 
Homes & Property Management

To update Members on the work of the North East Wales 
Homes & Property Management 

Chief Officer (Community 
and Enterprise)

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Financial Forecast and Stage One of the Budget 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - Community & Enterprise Resilience Statement
	Appendix 2 - Community & Enterprise Operating Model

	5 Domestic Energy Efficiency Programme
	6 Communities First
	7 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix 1 - Current Forward Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
16 OCTOBER 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Monday 16 October, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Dunbar (Vice-Chairman in the Chair)
Councillors: David Cox, Jean Davies, Ron Davies, Rosetta Dolphin, Mared 
Eastwood, George Hardcastle, Ted Palmer, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton and David 
Wisinger

SUBSTITUTION: Veronica Gay (for Sian Braun) and Patrick Heesom (for Ray 
Hughes)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Adele Davies-Cooke

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social 
Services

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Housing; Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development; Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise), Enterprise and 
Regeneration Manager, Finance Manager Corporate Accounting and Systems,  
Finance Manager Community Services and Energy Officer

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Enterprise Facilitator and Democratic Services 
Support Officer.

20. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Facilitator advised that it had been confirmed at the Annual Meeting of 
the County Council that the Chair of the Committee should come from the Labour 
Group.   As Councillor Ian Dunbar had been appointed to this role by the Group, 
the Committee was asked to endorse the decision.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Ian Dunbar be confirmed as the Chairman of the Committee.

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

22. FINANCIAL FORECAST AND STAGE ONE OF THE BUDGET 2018/19 

The Finance Manager Corporate Accounting and Systems introduced the 
report which set out the current financial forecast for 2018/19 and emergent 
options and financial pressures for the Community and Enterprise portfolio.



The financial forecast as detailed in section 1.04 of the report had been 
revised to take into account decisions made as part of the 2017/18 budget, and 
updated with the latest information on pressures from service portfolios.  A 
settlement at or similar to the 2017/18 financial baseline was used as the basis 
for calculating the forecast for 2018/19 and no modelling for raised Council Tax 
levels had been included at this stage.

The Finance Manager Corporate Accounting and Systems concluded that 
stage one service portfolio proposals were being presented throughout October 
to all Overview & Scrutiny Committees for review.  The Provisional Settlement for 
Local Government in Wales was due to be announced on 10 October, 2017.  The 
Final Settlement was expected later in the calendar year and would follow the 
Chancellor of the Exchequer’s budget statement which was due to be made on 
22 November, 2017. 

The Chairman invited the Chief Officer (Community & Enterprise) to 
present the Resilience Statement and Operating Models for the Community & 
Enterprise portfolio.

The Chief Officer outlined the Resilience Statement as appended to the 
report, which detailed efficiencies made to date and the impacts these 
efficiencies had on the services within the Community & Enterprise Portfolio.

The Finance Manager Community Services detailed the proposed 
efficiencies for 2018-19 which totalled between £0.837m and £0.893m, as 
detailed within the Future Operating Model, shown at Appendix 2.  The proposed 
efficiencies included new arrangements for telephone charges to contact the 
Connects Service, adjustment to bad debt provision, workforce efficiencies and 
savings in CTRS Scheme.

Councillor Paul Shotton referred to Welfare Rights and the Flintshire staff 
members working with the Citizens Advice Bureau helping to support claimants 
with Universal Credit which had huge implications.  He asked that the availability 
of free school meals be highlighted more by school governors.  The Deputy 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Housing suggested lobbying anyone who had 
influence either nationally or locally as this was not taken up by all families who 
could access this service.  Councillor Rosetta Dolphin referred to free school 
meals and suggested more conversations with parents would be beneficial to 
encourage this to be taken up.

Councillor Dolphin welcomed vacant homes being brought back into use to 
reduce the number of families having to be placed in bed and breakfast 
accommodation.  She also commented on the Welfare Rights Team and was 
surprised that there were only 2 members of staff within the team and asked if 
this had an impact on the service being delivered.

In response, the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Housing 
commented on universal credit claimants having to wait up to six weeks and in 
some cases four to five months for their claims to be processed.  He gave an 
assurance that no further budget efficiencies would be found within the Welfare 
Rights Team in addition to what was proposed in this report.



RESOLVED:

That the Committee was satisfied with the approach being taken to the Budget 
within the Community & Enterprise portfolio.

23. DOMESTIC ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAMME

The Enterprise & Regeneration Manager introduced the report and gave 
an overview on the following:-

 The Domestic Energy Efficiency Programmes which had been delivered in 
Flintshire over recent years to households in both the Council stock and 
private sector;

 The total of 4325 households who had received support in the last five 
years; and

 An outline on the measures which would save households money in the 
future and also would save over 123,000 tonnes of carbon dioxide 
emissions.

There was limited Welsh Government (WG) funding for domestic energy 
efficiency programmes to private sector homes currently available and the future 
of energy funding was unclear.

The main programmes of work which were outlined in the report, 
included:-

 Solar photo-voltaic panels 
 External wall information 
 Gas infill Schemes
 Off-gas pilot project
 Affordable Warmth Crisis Fund and Healthy Homes Healthy People and
 Energy Advice and Community Engagement through the North Wales 

Energy Advice Centre

Councillor Paul Shotton welcomed the loft insulation and solar panel 
initiatives which would provide savings for residents and asked if there were any 
other energy saving innovations being considered for the future.  The Enterprise 
& Regeneration Manager reported that efficiency tariffs and social tariffs were 
currently being looked at.

Councillor George Hardcastle also agreed with Councillor Shotton’s 
comments and asked if the solar programme was purely for bungalows.   He also 
asked how much it cost to install these and what would happen if the resident did 
not want them installed.



In response, the Enterprise & Regeneration Manager reported that these 
panels were not solely for use on Bungalows but the programme had been 
designed to provide maximum benefit to tenants.   The cost of installation was 
between £3,500 and £4,000 for a full set of panels.  If a resident refused to have 
solar panels installed then the installation would not proceed.  But in future if a 
new resident at the property wanted to have them installed this would be added 
to the potential programme for that year and if possible they would be installed.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee support the domestic energy efficiency programmes 
delivered in Flintshire.

24. COMMUNITIES FIRST

The Enterprise & Regeneration Manager introduced the report and 
provided background to the Committee on when the Communities First 
programme had been established in 2001 to tackle poverty.  In February 2017 
the Welsh Government (WG) announced the phasing out of the programme on 
31 March 2018.  The ‘Communities 4 Work’ employment programme would not 
be affected and would continue until March 2020.
 

The WG would be operating two new programmes from 1 April 2018 
onwards:-

 The Legacy Fund, would offer small scale funding to Local Delivery Bodies 
to enable them to continue to deliver effective Communities First activities, 
for a further two years. 

 The second programme, the Employability programme, would provide 
Local Delivery Bodies with the management infrastructure for the 
Communities 4 Work programme.

The Enterprise & Regeneration Manager reported the role of the offices in 
Flint, Holywell, Mold and Deeside was to get people into work and that there had 
been significant delivery and focus in Flintshire with support and training 
provided.   The LIFT Mentoring Programme which was attached to Communities 
First and was funded until 31 March 2018.  The Legacy Fund would deliver some 
options.

He outlined the  proposals in the employability work stream within the 
North Wales Deal programme which were designed to get more people in poverty 
in work:-

 North Wales Employment Escalator
 The Skills Bank
 Enhanced Careers and Guidance Programme
 Work Place Bursaries Programme and
 Apprenticeships and work placements

Councillor Derek Butler, Cabinet Member for Economic Development, 
referred to the report and specifically all of the initiatives that had been delivered 



and the range of recruitment schemes that had enabled people to gain 
employment.  He felt that the report overall highlighted the good working 
relationship the Council had with local businesses.

RESOLVED: 

That the report be noted.

25. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Facilitator presented the current Forward Work Programme for 
consideration.  It was agreed that the SARTH item be moved to the Spring 
meeting together with an update report on the Welsh Housing Quality Standard 
and New Homes.

Councillor George Hardcastle referred to the speed at which a housing 
officer had dealt with an emergency response from Carelink and asked that his 
thanks be passed on to the officer for their hard work.

Councillor Paul Shotton asked that a report on smart meters be included in 
the Forward Work Programme for consideration at a future meeting.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be amended; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

26. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public and press in attendance.  

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.28 pm)

…………………………
    Chairman


